rates

Table 9.13 Bridge 21a Summary Table

rates

PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE BRIDGE FEASIBILITY STUDY WSP
Project No.: 70038727 | Our Ref No.: 70038727 October 2018
London Borough of Richmond Page 59 of 66

Sensitivity tests
9.3.35. Key to the benefits associated with the bridges are the time savings for those using the new bridges. As

described earlier, the time savings were derived from GIS analysis and were subject to assumptions and a
degree of averaging and aggregation.  The demand levels were derived from existing survey data and census
journey to work analysis, both of which are subject to their own assumptions.

9.3.36. Sensitivity tests were run, modifying the calculated time saving value for users, and the demand levels, and re-
calculating the outturn BCR for each of the bridge options under these different modifications.  These tests aid
understanding of the impact of any divergence of the calculated demand and time saving from the realised
outturn value should the bridge be built.

9.3.37. The results of the sensitivity test for time savings and demand are shown in Tables 9.15 and 9.16 respectively.

Bridge Modification to Calculated Time Saving

-20% -10% -5% Central +5% +10% +20%

10c 2.61 2.89 3.03 3.16 3.30 3.44 3.71

13 4.15 4.58 4.79 5.01 5.22 5.44 5.87

15 4.24 4.66 4.86 5.07 5.28 5.49 5.90

21A 0.54 0.55 0.56 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.59

21B 1.59 1.66 1.70 1.73 1.77 1.81 1.88

Net Benefit to Passengers and Private Sector (including tax impacts) £ PV

1a. User Benefit - Time Saving 11,237,583

1b. User Benefit - Ambience 77,127

1c. User Benefit - Absenteeism 3,129,874

1d. User Benefit - Health Benefit 2,371,254

2. Revenue Benefit

3. Non User Benefits - Road Decongestion 9,899,327

4. Non User Benefits - Noise, Air Quality, Greenhouse Gases, Accident Benefits and Others 440,947

5. Indirect Taxation -284,613

Sub-Total (a) 26,871,497

Costs to Government (broad transport budget)

1. Grant (Capital) Costs 13,238,061

2. Operating and Maintenance Costs 2,251,271